
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Tuesday, 22 January 2019 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 30 January 2019 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Darling (S) 

 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Sykes 

Councillor Parrott 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 9) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on 20 November and 12 December 2018 and 16 
January 2019. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Integrating the Health and Care System in Devon  
 To receive an update on the development of an Integrated Care 

System in Devon. 
 

6.   Budget Monitoring 2018/2019 - Quarter Three (To Follow) 
 The Head of Finance to present the third budget monitoring report 

for 2018/2019 under the Authority’s agreed budget monitoring 
procedures which provides high-level information on capital and 
revenue expenditure and funding for the year compared to the latest 
position as reported to Council in December 2018.  
 
The Elected Mayor to answer any of the Board’s questions. 
 



 

The Board to consider making any recommendations to the Council. 
 

7.   Reserves (Pages 10 - 25) 
 The Head of Finance to present the report on the current forecast 

position on the use of Council reserves.  
 
The Elected Mayor to answer any of the Board’s questions. 
 
The Board to consider making any recommendations to the Council. 
 

8.   Corporate Capital Strategy (To Follow) 
 The Head of Finance to present the report on the review of the 

Council’s Corporate Capital Strategy.  
 
The Elected Mayor to answer any of the Board’s questions. 
 
The Board to consider making any recommendations to the Elected 
Mayor ahead of the meeting of the Council. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

20 November 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Lewis (B), Long and Morey 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Haddock, Stocks, Stubley, Thomas (D) and 
Tyerman) 

 

 
35. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Lewis (B) in 
place of Councillor Sykes. 
 

36. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 10 October 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37. Achieving and Maintaining a Balanced Higher Needs Budget  
 
The Assistant Director – Education, Learning and Skills gave a presentation on the 
current consultation on the proposals put forward by the Schools Forum to meet 
the challenges posed by a deficit in the Higher Needs Block of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant.  The proposals included work to change the factors contributing to 
the demand on, and costs to, the Higher Needs Block as well as a virement 
application to deal with the deficit position. 
 
The Chairman of the Schools Forum, along with two secondary headteachers, 
attended the meeting to make representations and to answer the Board’s 
questions. 
 

Resolved:  The Board notes the range of views expressed during the 
meeting.  However, in the absence of alternative proposals and the 
continued pressure on the Council’s revenue budget, the Board believes 
that the proposals put forward by the Schools Forum in relation the Higher 
Needs Budget should be supported. 
 
The Board would wish that the Council and its partners continue to work 
together to address the wider demographic issues in Torbay which in turn 
create pressures within schools. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 20 November 2018 
 

The Board requests that further investigation be carried out to test the 
thresholds for entry into higher needs provision. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 37, Councillors Bent and Bye 
declared non-pecuniary interests as Governors of Spires Academy, Torquay.) 
 

38. Revenue and Capital Budget 2018/2019 - Quarter 2 Monitoring  
 
The Board noted the Budget Monitoring Report for Quarter 2 of the 2018/2019 
financial year. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

12 December 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Lewis (B), Long and Morey 
 

(Also in attendance: The Elected Mayor and Councillors Ellery, Excell, Haddock, Mills, 
Parrott, Stockman and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
39. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Darling (S) and it was 
reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Lewis (B) in 
place of Councillor Sykes. 
 

40. Review of Priorities and Resources  
 
The Board considered the draft report which had been prepared following the 
meetings of the Priorities and Resources Review Panel held during November and 
December 2018.  The Review Panel had considered the Elected Mayor’s budget 
proposals for 2019/2020 and the report set out the Panel’s views, conclusions and 
recommendations. 
 

Resolved:  that the report to the Elected Mayor on the Revenue Budget 
2019/2020 be adopted including the following recommendations: 
 
(i) that the proposed budget saving in relation to highways be 
reinstated; 

(ii) that a timescale be developed, for consideration by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board in March 2019, for enabling community and voluntary 
groups to assist in maintaining Torbay’s green spaces; 

(iii) that the proposals in relation to playgrounds, natural environment 
and illuminations should not be implemented until the alternative 
arrangements have been agreed and reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board; and  

(iv) that the proposed budget saving in relation to the Torbay Coast and 
Countryside Trust be reinstated. 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

16 January 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Darling (S), Lewis (B), Long, Morey, Sykes and Thomas (D) 
 
(Also in attendance: The Elected Mayor and Councillors Amil, Brooks, Darling (M), Ellery, 

Excell, Mills, Pentney, Robson, Stubley and Tyerman) 
 

 
41. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillors Lewis (B) and 
Thomas (D) in place of Councillors Bent and Bye respectively. 
 

42. Urgent Items  
 

The Board considered the item in Minute 45, and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

 
43. Memorandum of Understanding with Torquay United Association Football 

Club  
 
The Board had before it details of a call-in by no fewer than twenty Members of the 
Council of the decision of the Elected Mayor in relation to a proposed 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Torquay United Associated Football 
Club. 
 
The Call-in Promoter (Cllr Tyerman) explained that the signatories believed that 
the Elected Mayor’s decision was contrary to the Council’s Policy Framework.  He 
explained that the Corporate Plan identified one of the Council’s principles as 
“Using reducing resources to best effect”.  Further, the conduct set out within the 
proposed MOU was the conduct that one would expect the Council to adopt with 
any significant partner organisation.  Therefore creating the MOU would not be an 
effective use of officer time. 
 
Members of the Board indicated that they were minded to agree that the decision 
was contrary to the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and, at that point, the 
Monitoring Officer provided advice to the Board. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 16 January 2019 
 

The Elected Mayor responded and explained why he was now minded to rescind 
his previous decision. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that, subject to the Elected Mayor signing and publishing a 
record of decision to rescind his previous decision in respect of the 
Memorandum of Understanding with Torquay United Association Football 
Club by 21 January 2019, no further action be taken; and 
 
(ii) that, in the event that (i) above is not implemented by 21 January 
2019, having listened to the advice of the Monitoring Officer, the Board is of 
the view that the Elected Mayor’s decision is contrary to the Policy 
Framework as it does not believe that it makes the best effect of the 
Council’s reducing resources and therefore the matter be referred to 
Council on 31 January 2019. 

 
44. Proposed freehold disposal of Echo Building, St James Road, Torquay, TQ1 

4AZ  
 
The Board had before it details of a call-in by five Members of the Council of the 
decision of the Elected Mayor to dispose of the freehold interest of land known as 
the Echo Building at St James Road, Torquay. 
 
The Call-in Promoter (Cllr Pentney) explained that the signatories believed that, 
given the Echo Building had recently been identified as an Asset of Community 
Value, the community should be given a further period of six months (over and 
above that allowed by statute) to develop a business case for the future use of the 
building. 
 
The Chair of the Torre and Upton Community Partnership attended the meeting 
and made representations. 
 
The Elected Mayor responded to the points raised in the call-in notice. 
 

Resolved:  that the decision be referred back to the Elected Mayor with a 
recommendation that a 12 month period be allowed for the community to 
develop a proposal for the future use of the Echo Building, with a draft 
business plan to be presented to the Council within six months. 

 
45. TOR2  

 
The Deputy Mayor, the Assistant Director (Business Services) and representatives 
from TOR2 attended the meeting to discuss the issues with waste collection 
across Torbay over the Christmas period. 
 
The Assistant Director went on to present his draft report to the Council on the 
proposed replacement of waste and recycling vehicles.  The purchase of 
replacement vehicles would commit the Council (in the immediate future) to 
collecting recycling by the kerbside sort method as part of its statutory waste 
collection duty. 
 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 16 January 2019 
 

Resolved:  that a task-and-finish group be established to review the 
complete options appraisal that enables all members to be briefed on the 
wholesale solution for waste and recycling in Torbay, including the overall 
cost, before a decision is made to purchase replacement vehicles. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
Meeting:      Overview & Scrutiny Board  30 January 2019 
 

Council    7 February 2019 
 
Wards Affected:     All 

Report Title:      Review of Reserves 2019/20 

Executive Lead Contact Details:   mayor@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:   martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The Council holds a number of reserves as part of its approach to maintaining a sound financial position, 

protecting the Council to some degree from volatility in its budget going forward.   The requirement for 
financial reserves is linked to legislation such as the Local Government Act 1992 which requires councils 
to “have regard” to the level of reserves needed to meet future expenditure when calculating a budget. Part 
of sound financial management is to assess the adequacy of these reserves and release those reserves no 
longer required. 

 
2. Proposed Decision  
 
2.1        Council approve that: 
 

a) Up to £1.0m is earmarked from the Comprehensive Spending Review Reserve to fund the balance of 
the  predicted 2018/19 Council overspend 
 

b) and £2.1m of reserves identified in paragraph 4.2 of this report are transferred to both the 
Comprehensive Spending Review Reserve (£1.1m) and the IT reserve (£1.0m) to support future IT 
replacement and IT investment for all services including a replacement Children’s Services care 
management system. 

 
3 Reasons for Decision 
 
3.1      A Review of Reserves is a key part of the Council’s budget setting process. Consideration of reserve levels 

is linked to legislation for budget setting contained in both the Local Government Acts of 1992 (section 31A 
& 42A) and 2003 (section 25) and linked to section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

 
3.2 The Council is facing significant financial pressures in 2018/19 from children’s social care with the current 

predicted overspend on this service of £4.2m (as at quarter three 18/19). Other services and recovery 
options are reporting a net saving of £1.5m resulting in a forecast overspend as at quarter three 18/19 of 
£2.7m. It is anticipated that additional funding options of £2.6m will be identified by year end to leave any 
balance to be funded from the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) Reserve. 

 
3.3      Due to the significant financial risks facing the Council in 2019/20 and future years it is essential that the 

Council’s reserves provide a sufficient contingency to meet this increasing risk and to ensure a robust 
budget. Consistent with the 2018/19 Review of Reserves and the Medium Term Financial Plan, it is 
recommended that, as a result of the level of current and previous year budget variations, to maintain the 
balance of the CSR Reserve at a minimum of £2m. This approach – in addition to maintaining the General 
Fund balance – was supported by CIPFA during their Financial Resilience inspection.  

 
3.4 In addition to the rising demand pressures for social care, the financial risks facing the Council in 2020/21 

are compounded by the uncertainty over future funding levels for the Council. In the absence of clarity fro
[...]
 will result in future savings 
 
 Any use of this reserve for invest to save schemes must be supported by a robust business case and agreed 

by the Head of Finance. 
 
 Due to the significant financial risks facing the Council in 2019/20 and future years it is essential that the 

Council’s reserves provide a sufficient contingency to meet this increasing risk and to ensure a robust 
budget. Consistent to the 2018/19 Review of Reserves and the Medium Term Financial Plan, it is still 
recommended that, as a result of the level of current and previous year budget variations, to maintain the 
balance at a minimum of £2m. This approach to maintain a balance of £2m in the CSR was supported by 
CIPFA during their Financial Resilience inspection. (This is in addition to the general fund balance).  

 
  A number of specific issues are also to be addressed from this reserve: 
 

- Costs of exit packages arising from budget decisions will continue to be funded 
- Part funding of £350,000 for the office rationalisation project focusing on improvement works to Electric 

House to be repaid from future year rental income from the lease of two floors of Torhill House 
- Allocation of up to £400,000 for one off costs from the new contractual arrangements for the provision 

of library services from April 2018. 
- Allocation of up to £150,000 for one off costs from the new contractual arrangements for the provision 

of toilet services from April 2018. 
- Allocation of up to £71,000 to support the setup of the Youth Trust. 
- Allocation of £149,000 to support the Parkwood Leisure contract 
- Allocation of £50,000 to support community activities. 

 
 As a result of the above issues it is proposed to reallocate £1.1m into the CSR reserve from other reserves 
(see para 4.2 above) to enable the specific issues above to be funded as agreed, contribute £1.0m to fund 
the balance of the 18/19 overspend  and maintain a balance in the reserve of at least £2m. 

 
 
 
 Page 15



A4.4 Co
[...]
accounted 
for as insurance contracts. 

 
 Loans: The Council has provided a number of loans to the private sector and to it subsidiary companies. If 

a loan defaults or under the “expected loss” model of assessing the fair value of a loan then the loss will be 
charged to the council’s revenue budget in the year the loss is recognised. The value of the Council loans 
is now significant – including £0.9m Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust, £1.4m TDA, £9m to That Group 
for Torwood Street (when drawn down), £1.7m to Parkwood Leisure and £1.2m to Harbour Care. At year 
end the Chief Finance Officer will assess each loan for actual or potential “expected losses” and will make 
a charge to revenue in year or set aside funds as a “bad debt” provision as required.  

 
 Investment Properties: The Council has purchased a number of investment properties. Risk and reserve 

management of these is discussed in paragraph A4.15 above. 
 
 Page 18



A8 General Fund Reserve -Risk Assessment and Sensitivity/Scenario Appraisal 
 

 The Council’s General Fund Reserves of £4.6 million represents 4.2% of the Council’s net 2018/19 budget. 
This level of “unallocated financial reserves” is lower than average compared to other unitary Councils. 

 
 The CIPFA guidance on reserves does not recommend a minimum level of reserves. It states that “Local 

Authorities should make their own judgments on such matters taking into account all the relevant local 
circumstances which will vary between Authorities”. CIPFA also state that “a well-managed authority with a 
prudent approach to budgeting should be able to operate with a relatively low level of reserves”. 

 
 A risk assessment of all 2018/19 budgets suggest that the maximum overspend in any year, if all services 

were subject to adverse pressures and where there isn’t any specific service related earmarked reserve, 
would be £7.4 million or 7% of 2018/19 net revenue budget. An estimate should be added to reflect any, as 
yet unknown,
[...]
s to 3.8% of estimated 2018/19 
net revenue budget). This for 2018/19 will result in a required general fund reserve balance of £4.2 million. 
At this stage the current general fund balance of £4.6 million is in line with that assessed target. 

 
 However following consideration of the above, in the opinion of the Head of Finance, as the level of Council’s 

reserve is low compared to other Councils and the continued spending pressures within children social care, 
therefore any option to increase this balance should be made. 

 
 The 2019/120 budget to be presented in February 2019 to Members will also include an assurance 

statement from the Head of Finance about the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves, in accordance 
with the requirements of section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
A9 Capital Investment Plan 
 
 It is assumed that in the circumstances of a significant overspend within the Council’s capital programme 

this will be covered by alterations to the timing of the Council’s capital investment plan; use of the capital 
contingency or from additional borrowing within the Council’s approved Prudential Indicators. Any additional 
borrowing costs would have to be met from the Council’s revenue budget.  

 
 The Council’s capital plan has a contingency of £0.6 million. It should be noted that all capital projects 

should have contingencies within the individual project costs. 
 
A10 Comparison with Other Councils: 
 
 The Local Government Association holds statistical data for all Councils. This includes an indicator of the 

“general fund balance as a percentage of net revenue expenditure”. Torbay’s percentage for 2017/18 was 
4% compared to an average for all unitary councils of 9%.  

 

Page 19



 

 
 

 
A11 Governance of Reserves. 
 
 Appendix 1 shows the projected balances of the reserves at the end of the current financial year and future 

years.  These balances are based upon planned levels of spending. In the event of any unpla

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board
30 January 2019
-: Present :Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman)
Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Long and Tyerman
(Also in attendance: Councillors Haddock, Mills, Parrott, Stockman, Stocks and
Thomas (D))

46.

Apologies
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Morey and it was reported
that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of
the Board had been amended to include Councillor Tyerman in place of Councillor
Sykes.

47.

Minutes
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 20 November and 12 December
2018 and 16 January 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

48.

Integrating the Health and Care System in Devon
The Board received an update from the Director of Strategy of the Clinical
Commissioning Group on the development of an Integrated Care System fin
Devon. The Board was also briefed on the progress that had been made in
implementing the Devon-wide Sustainability and Transformation Plan, including
the creation of a new Digital Strategy and the priority areas in a system-wide
Workforce Strategy.
The Board heard a representation from the Community and Welfare Alliance
Group.

49.

Budget Monitoring 2018/2019 - Quarter Three
The Board considered a report which provided a high level budget summary of the
Council’s revenue and capital income and expenditure for the financial year
2018/2019. As at the end of Quarter 3, it was predicted that the Council’s
Revenue Budget would be overspent by £2.7 million before the application of
identified one-off funding.

Overview and Scrutiny Board

Wednesday, 30 January 2019

It was noted that this was a small improvement from the Quarter 2 position,
however the overspend of £4.2 million in Children’s Services remained a real
cause for concern. A moratorium on all spend and recruitment which was not
urgent or needed to meet statutory duties continued to be in place.
The Capital Plan budget included £94 million scheduled to be spent in 2018/2019,
including £50 million on Investment Fund acquisitions and £13 million on
regeneration projects.
Members of the Board raised a number of questions in relation to the current
situation in Children’s Services and noted that a more detailed debate would take
place at the next meeting of the Board.
50.

Reserves
The Board noted the report setting out the Review of Reserves for 2019/2020
which identified that £1 million from the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR)
Reserve would be required to fund the balance of the predicted 2018/2019
revenue budget overspend. £2.1 million of reserves had also been identified to be
transferred to ensure that the CSR Reserve could be maintained at a prudent level
and to support future IT replacement and investment.

51.

Corporate Capital Strategy
The Board considered the Elected Mayor’s proposed Capital Strategy which set
out the principles to be used to guide the allocation of capital investment across all
of the Council’s services.
Resolved: that the Elected Mayor be recommended to amend Section 2.1 of
the proposed Capital Strategy so that Business Cases prepared self-funding or
invest-to-save capital schemes include all future maintenance costs over the
life of the scheme.

Chairman

